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Re: Former Chevron Station # 9-2582. 7240 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Attached Environmental Assessment Report (GTI, 11/28/94)

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached you will find a report dated November 28, 1994, which was prepared by Chevron’s
consultant, Groundwater Technology Incorporated (GTI), to describe results of additional site
assessment performed on September 13, 1994,

The objective of the additional site assessment was to further define the extent of groundwater
contamination beneath the subject site. GTI drilled three soil borings, collected soil samples, and
installed groundwater monitoring wells in each boring. TPHGas and BTEX constituents were
detected in soil at each well focation. The residual hydrocarbon contamination detected at each well
is indicative of a “smeared” zone within the capillary fringe.

Groundwater samples were collected from the new wells on October 4, 1994 and results were
reported in Blaine Tech’s quarterly monitoring report dated, October 19, 1994. Detectable
concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons were measured at each new well. The non-detect limits
of the plume were not defined. Subsequent monitoring results should help to define consistent
trends of the contaminant piume and should also provide additional information pertaining to the
effectiveness of the onsite remediation system. 0 7 ‘ L
e T 2l b pee AR gt Ponae Dact 963

If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at (510) 842-8695.

Sincerely, -

B L. W5

Brett L. Hunter
Environmental Engineer
Sile Assessment and Remediation

Attachment




Steve Morse, San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Oakland, CA
Janet Clinton (for Parkway Three), 2425 Webb Avenue, Suite 200, Alameda, CA 94501

David Thomas, Geraghty & Miller, 1050 Marina Way South, Richmond CA 94804
Bette Owen, Chevron USA, Products Company, San Ramon, CA (w/o attachment)
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TECHNOLOGY, INC.

1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 140, West Sacramento, CA 95691, (916) 372-4700

FAX (916)372-8781

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT REPORT
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9-2582
7240 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

GTI Project 02070 0027

November 28, 1994

Prepared for:

Mr. Brett Hunter
Chevron U.8.A. Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, Bidg L
San Ramon, CA 94583

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Submitted by:
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Associate Geologist
Project Manager
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Environmental Assessment Report 1
Chevron U.8.A Products Company, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., San Ramon, CA November 28, 1994

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This repart is submitted by Groundwater Technology, Inc. to summarize the methods and results of
additional environmental assessment work conducted on September 13 and 23, 1994 at the former
Chevron service station Number 9-2582 focated at 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California {Figure
1). All work was conducted in accordance with Groundwater Technology's Work Plan for
Additional Soit and Groundwater Assessment, dated June 28, 1994, approved by the Alameda
County Environmental Health Department. This work included conducting a background review of
the site and immediate vicinity, collecting necessary permits, developing a health and safety plan for
field activities, drilling three soll borings, obtaining soil samples for submittal to a California state-
certified analytical laboratory, installing and deveioping a groundwater monitoring well in each of the
borings, and preparation of this report.

2.0° ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT WORK
2.1 Background Review/Permitting/Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan

Groundwater Technology conducted a technical review of all relevant information avallable prior to
proceeding with site assessment work. Drilling/manitoring well installation permits were obtained
from the Alameda County Fiocod Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7 (Zone 7), and
encroachment permits from the City of Dublin Public Works Department (City of Dublin) and Zone 7.
Copies of permits are included in Appendix A.

Following a complete review of site condition, Groundwater Technotogy prepared a site-specific
Health and Safety Plan as required by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA)
Standard "Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response” guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120).
The document was reviewed and signed by all Groundwater Technology personnel and
subcontractors prior to commencement of work at the site.

2.2 Soil Borings

On September 13, 1994, Groundwater Technology supervised the drilling of three sofl borings to a
depth of 21,5 to 26.5 feet below grade utilizing a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch
outside-diameter hollow-stem augers. All drilling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to drilling each
boring, and sampling equipment was washed in an Alconox (detergent) solution and rinsed with tap
water between sampling intervals. All soil generated from the borings was placed on plastic

926B82EAR.RPT (CHV-57)
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Environmental Assassment Report ‘ 2
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., San Ramon, CA November 28, 1894

sheeting. Soll was removed from the site on September 16, 1994 by Integrated Wastestream
Management and transported to Browning-Ferris Industries landfill in Livermore, California.

2.3 Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected from each borehole at 5-foot intervals during drilling, beginning at
approximately 5 feet below ground surface (BGS). Samples were collected using a 2.5-inch O.D.
split-spoon sampler, lined with three 2-inch-diameter by G-inch-long brass sample tubes. The
sampler was driven 18 inches ahead of the augers at each sample point. Soll samples were field
screened for hydrocarbon vapors using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Soil encountered was
logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by a Groundwater Technology field geologist
working under the supervision of a California registered geologist {Appendix B). One sample tube
from each 5-foot interval was sealed, labeled and placed on ice containing an insulated container for
transport under chain-of-custody to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia), a California state-certified
analytical lab in Sacramento. ' '

Soil samples from the 10- and 15-foot depths BGS from each boring were selected for laboratory
analysis. Samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), and
total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), using U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) method 5030/8020/modified 8015.

2.4 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation and Development

A groundwater monitoring well was installed in each of the three borings. Monitoring wells were
constructed of 2-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC blank casing and 0.020-inch siot well screen with
fiush threads. Well screen was installed in MW-2 at a depth of 5 to 20 feet BGS, and MW-1 and MW-
3 at a depth of 5 to 25 feet BGS. A #3-sand filter pack was installed from the bottom of each
borehole to 1 foot above the top of the sell screen. A well seal consisting of a bentonite iayer of 1
to 1.5 feet thick overlain by neat cement {grout) to ground surface was installed in each well. Each
well was secured by a locking expandable well cap and fitted with a traffic-rated well box set in
concrete. Details of well construction are presented on the drilling logs {Appendix B). Locations of
the three new monitoring wells, as well as previously installed wells on site, are shown on Figure 1.

Completed wells were surveyed relative to mean sea level by Morrow Surveying for horizontal
position and mean sea leve! elevation using an established City of Dublin bench mark (Appendix C).

Elevations were obtained for tops-of-well-casing and rims of well boxes.

On September 23, 1994, MWs 1, 2, and 3 were developed by Groundwater Technology using a PVC
bailer. Prior to development activities, depth to water was measured in each well relative to top-of-

92582EAR.RPT (CHV-87}
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Environmental Assessment Report ; ' a
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., San Ramen, CA November 28, 1994

well-casing to determine the static water level (Table 1). During well development approximately 10
well volumes of water was extracted from each well to remove fine-grained sediment and insure an
even sand filter pack. Groundwater was manually purged from each well by bailer untii well water
became visibly ciear. Temperature, pH and conductivity measurements of purged well water were
recorded during development of each well {Appendix D). All water generated during development
was pumped into a U.S. Department of Transportation-approved purge water trailer and transported
to the Chevron Richmond, California refinery for recycling.

3.0 RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES

Table 2 summarizes the laboratory analytical results for soil samples collected on September 13,
1984. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from all three borings, with highest
benzene concentrations reported at 2.7 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg} in sample collected 10 feet
bgs in MW-2, and highest TPH-G concentration at 2,500 mg/kg in the 10 feet bgs sample in MW-3.
Copies of laboratory analyses reports and chain-of-custody manifests for the soil samples collected
September 13, 1994 are included in Appendix E.

S2582EAR.RPT (CHV-87)

B GroUNDWATER
1 ] TECHNOLOGY -




DUBLIN ROAD

MW—1
¥

PLANTER

UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANKS

N EA-2 ¢
CONCRETE
CONCRETE
3TUB OUT

3-3" PIPES
AT GRADE

| ——

AND CAR WASH

: '
PLANTER \
v s AN v S

\LCONCRETE

' STATION BUILDING

LEGEND

— w = ——  PROPERTY LINE

NON—PERFORATED 3" PIPE, BURIED

——-  PERFORATED 3" PIPE, BURIED

PROPOSED GROUNDWATER
® MONITORING WELL ~ BENTONITE GROUT
e VADOSE MOMITORING WELL PEA—GRAVEL BACKFILL
s GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL O 10" DIAMETER PVC CASING
CLIENT:
_Jl: > A M CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS CO. SITE PLAN WITH
| 1: GROUNDWATER SCALE FORMER S$.5. No. 9-2582 VADOSE MONITORING WELL
TECHNOLOGY APPROXIMATE LOCATION: LOCATIONS
FILE: PROJECT NO.: 7240 DUBLIN ROAD PM: PE /RG: s FIGURE:
2582-VWL (1:40) 02070-0027 DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA / A
RV R DET: DATE: / Z.l/ ]
JF SP 11-02-94 .




Table 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA
SEPTEMBER 23, 1994

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9—-2582
7240 DUBLIN BLVD., DUBLIN CALIFORNIA

25.10

MW -1 12.81 320,75

MwW-2 32918 20.05 8.56 320,62

MW-3 ' 33273 2540 12.07 320.66
Explanation

All elevations are in feet relative to an arbitrary datum.

MSL = Mean sea level datum

TOC = Top of casing

DTB = Depth to botiorn, measured from TOC

DTW = Depth to water, measured from TOC prior to well development 9/23/94
WTE = Water table elevation

WELLDATA.WK1 [CHV-87}
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o Table 2
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SEPTEMBER 13, 1994

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #5-2582
7240 DUBLIN BLVD,, DUBLIN CALIFORNIA

Explanafion

BGS = Below ground surface

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilograms, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
ND = Not detected at or abave the minimum detection limit {MDL)

See |aboratory analytical reports for MDLs

SOILTAB 1.WK1 (CHV-87)
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WELL INSTALLATION AND ENCROACHMENT PERMITS
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5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

DAILLER'S UCENSE N0, €57.5%2.9/(

WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hola Dtameter € In, Maximum
Casing Diameter 2~ Dapth &/ L&
Sufface Seal Depth S n Numbar 3
GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Barings Mazimum
Hole Dizmuler In. Depth h.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 9-14-4Y
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE q-14 gL

Thereby agres 1 comgiy with a requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No, 73-58,

NN/, p A

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588 VOICE (510) 484-2600
: FAX (510) 4623814
[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]
[FOR APPLIGANT To cCOMPLETE]
LOCATION OF PROVECT__ 7240 Dublin Bl PERMIT NUMBER ?4;- 2/
Dupfin, A ] LOCATION NUMBER
CUENT
Name _chewon UsA //ae&&é Co. PERMIT CONDITIONS
Addrass [50/ By limae KelVeles 3o - P42 - FL a5
Chy oot Lamigu Tp 25c€3 Cireled Parmit Reguiramants Apply
APPLICANT- '
Namo bator Tohpology, Zure. @GENERAL
Mo T Fx BB -37z-% 78/ A parmit 2pplieation should be submirted 8o as Is arriva at the
Addross )40/ tal, m Shido Vokedf-37)-4260 x /29 Zonu 7 office five days prior to propased staning date.
Clry Tp_ 7629/ 2. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days ahar completion of permitied
wark the original Depsniment of Water Resources Water Wel )
. TYPE OF PROJECT Drillers Report ar squivstent for well Projecta, or drilling legs
Well Constructen Geotechnical Investgaton and locaton akatch for geotachnical projects.
Cathodie Protectian General 3. Pormit is void i project not begun within 90 days of agproval
Water Supply - Contamination date.
Monitering X Wel Destucton — .wm-en WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
— 1. Minimum surface saal thickness Is twa Inches of cemant graut
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremis.
Comesllc industrial Crher 2 Minimum seal depth ls 50 fear lnr rrunicipal and incdustriel welis
Munidpal Irrigaton or 20 les} {or domaste and itrigatlon wells unlsss a lesser
o depth Is specially approved. Minimum seal depih fer
ORILLING METHOD: maniwring walls 2 the maximum depth practioabls o 20 feet.
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger % C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiifbore hole with compacted cutiings or
Cabin - Other _ heavy bantonlts and upper two fest with compactod material, In

arags of known or suspecied comaminetion, remied coment grout
shall be used In place of compacied auttings.

D. CATHODIC. Fill hole abavs mnicde Zoha with concrate placod by
tramie.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Sea altachad,

Agproved WW Date 7 -)E’ﬂ%



ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5007 PARKSIDE DRIVE &  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84566 &  (415) 484-2600

. Chevron USA Products Co. Jg-1 95-002
. PERMITTEE FACILITY PERMIT NG

- S8an Ramon, CA 94583 PHONE 8428695

CbNTFtACfOR Groundwater Technblogy Co, ‘.
1401 Halyard Drive #140 - \

Line J @ 7240 Dublin Blvd.

ADDRESS
- {916)372-4700 i
West Sacramento 95691 puone 2129 | pateissuen 2/12/94  expiramoNDAre_2/11/95
PURPOSE OF PERMIT: FEES: PERMIT s 10
To conduct groundwater monitoxring INSPECTION (EST). g_ 490
at an ex-gas station site. ' ' . _—
SURETY: CASH B
BOND $ ' 500
TOTAL §

T : ' _ ANY REFUNDS OR CHARGES DUE WiLL BE MADE UPON
PLAN REEFERENCE: : : o COMPLETION.

THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO ALAMEDA: COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
. ORDINANCE NO. 34 AND IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE GENERAL PROVISIONS SHOWN ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF EXCEPT AS
EXPRESSLY MODIFIED IN THE ADDITIONAL SPECIAL PROVISIONS LISTED BELOW. VIOLATION OF ANY PROVISION SHALL BE

CAUSE FOR IMMEDIATE REVOCATION OF PERMIT.

P SPECIAL PROVISIONS

T e i e §EE-- ATTACHED i ». n e o it oo P

NOTICE OF START OF WORK SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE ZONE 7 QFFICE, 5937 PARKSIDE DRIVE, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
84566, PHONE (415) 484-2600, AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE STARTING ANY WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT. FAILURE
TO NOTIFY 1S CAUSE FOR REVOCATION OF PERMIT AND REMOVAL OF WORK,

APPROVED: GENERAL MANAGER, ZONE 7

By , Appiicant By é /%;L /Z&éf/

APPLICANTS COPY




- % 74

CITY OF DUBLIN
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

_(510) 833-6630

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

PERMIT TO DO WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF DUBLIN MUNICIFAL CODE CHAPTER 7.04
AND ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS SHOWN OR LISTED HEREIN,

Applicant/Permittee: Pormit Fee: g 10.0D
Name: Grounduntu Technology Bmﬁamnzﬁmh% s
! Inenactiof Fess: $ < 0O
Address: {_5_@ [ﬁg[m ﬁf, &-Z@ é
st acmneito A9%Y | Tomes 5
Telephone _740 L372—4700 Bond: Surety; § SPDoD Cash; 1§ S4p.00
Total Paid;
Reseipt No,
PLEASE READ THIS PERMIT CAREFULLY. KEEP IT AT THE WORK SITE. TO ARRANGE FOR
INSPECTION, FHONE 833-6630 AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE YOU START WORK.

JOB LOCATION: _&euvice. Sdntiom sidownll — Dublin Blud-s Urilage Pﬂ»*i:t.%{
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: (Attach 2 copies of plans. Attach additional pages if peeded.}
Brill and .Iw;-‘n” Covio vindiiio }4{0.4;-4-::;"'“,7 il l'+ﬂ—u€_-1l'o

Rk gidevisalle for mccens.
Length of Excavation ©- 75 1f. Width_ M- 1t Deypth _Z0 R
U. S. A, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (if spplicable) a1g 22—~

ATTENTION IS PIRECTED TO THE GENERAL PROVISIONS PRINTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF
THIS PERMIT AND TC THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

i : (;;! Permittee shall provide and keep current a certificate of Public Liability and Workers Compensation
. . which names the City of Dublin and its employees and agents as additional insureds.
2. Worksites left in an unsafe condition will besecuredby lheCstmentmaneparlmultand t.heeost

charged to the permittee.

I‘u—ﬂl-afWuﬁ nﬁmw&ﬂ“umt:mmﬂﬂhm.ﬂ-‘hﬂMum
infastian of the Ciry Eagin

Lishliry and Dnmage Th’-hnﬂh_ﬂhhdmrbp—lhhhn-dﬂwywmi-mvﬂﬁwuh_ﬂdlh'
wuch parvitiad and dans by parmiion ander this parmil, or which may srise st of falers an the part of the purmitios Lo perform his sblig boga umdar andd
parmkt bn saspest b mmale and chanl. Torp shall protoct and indaamsity the Cify of Dublia, ks stboore and srapleyems, sd save tham
mhmmﬁ-ﬂ.‘hh’h-l«h“ouﬂmup-—-up-p-lym-l;ui--llchun-'ndh-q-qhuﬂdh '

Spearelivg: i provided i e purmi.
W J—

Date of Issuc

7
Inspection Record (Note date, type of inspection, and comments.)

Completion Date: Inspector:
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1) GrRoUNDWATER
LIl TECHNOLOGY -




Drilling Log

B CROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW=—1
TECHNOLOGY -
Project Chevron—Dublin Owner Chevron USA Products Company ggf Bsg'i'gﬁ cation
Location 2240 Dublin Bowlevard, Qublin, CA Proj. No, 02070 0027
Surface Elev, 333.8 7. Total Hole Depth 282 7. Diameter £in. COMMENTS:
Top of Casing 333.56 7! water Level Initial 281t Static J2.8/1¢
Screen: Dia 2. Length 201t Type/Size 0.020 in. -
Casing: Dia 2 in. Length 51t Type Sch 40 PVC
Fili Material #3 Sand Rig/Core CME-55/5pilt Spaon
Dril Co. SES, Inc. Method Hollow Stem Auger/PID
Driller Morris Peterson  (og By Bruce Besle Date .08/i3/94 _ permit #
Checked By £ Simonis License No. AG#4422
g o = > g '
—_ = == 5 & L : .
£2 | 3% |o&| e 23| %9 2 Description
g || =2 [ee| € ; 8| ®~|w (Color, Texture, Structure)
a @ o T | o 2] vrace < 10%, Little 10X to 20X, Some 20X to 35%, And 35% to 50X
0 oo o g
j— — 2 —
- 0 Y'mmil // Grass over dark brown silty CLAY {moist, no hydrocarbon odor)
[ 44 /
& H ////
e —
2 b N N / tL
- 4 J / Grayish brown silty CLAY (40, 80) with roots from nearby redwood
B = 0 it s / tree (moist, no hydrocarbon odor)
= -8 a
~ 6 = 10E,////
| i e / cL
-8 = ;;5;;
i 7 § / {grades dark gray x;vith white chalky patches, very stiff)
— 10 - = 1.0 fMW-t 5
= e gi
R E 10
_ 1o A E V//) c .
i 1= % ¥ Static 09/23/94
- 14 ] -:=_- / '(grade.c, very plastic, hydrocarbon odor)
i A= BO HMw-1
T B - Ebjjﬁz
A =
= / cL
- 18 —ff-|= % ¥ Encountered Water, 09/13/94, 10:30am.
- 20 :|= 3.0 |Mw-1 3 %
| d11= -20° 5 E7 Mottled gray, greenish gray, and brown silty CLAY {moist to wet,
= 8 / no hydrocarton odor)
o A= ///
24 ol

Page: 1 of 2
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y .

| o Drilling Log
]D GROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW-1
TECHNOLOGY

Project Lhevron-Dublin Owner Chevron USA Products Company
Location 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA Proj. No. 02070 0027

Description

(Color, Texture, Structure)
Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20X to 35X, And 35X to 50X

p
f
wWell
Completion
PID
{(ppm)
Sample ID
Blow Count/
X Recovery
juscs Class)

Tan and light gray CLAY {wet, no hydrocarbon odor)

- - 2 [Mw-1 3 7 cL
~26 ) QF 7

b -

_ 28

304

L 30

34

L 36 -

38 —
_ 40 —

42
44—
46 —

| 48 -

| 50 -

5 -

50 ]

.54 -

_ 56 —

End of boring. Installed monitoring well. g

1/22/1994 lithiog-mard3 Page: 2 of 2




I Driliing Log

~
DD GROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW-2
L TECHNOLOGY

- : See Site Map
Project Chevron Du.blm : Owner Chevron USA Products Company For Boring Location
Location 2240 Oublin Bowevard, Dubtin, CA Proj. No. 02070 0027
Surtace Elev, 32941t Total Hole Depth 2L ft___ Diameter 8% COMMENTS:
Top of Casing 329.18 ft. wWater Leve! Initial 857t Static 8.3 ft.
Screen: Dia 27, Length 5.7t Type/Size 0.020 in.
Casing; Dia 2. Length 2 ft. Type Sch 40 PVC
Fill Material #3 Sand Rig/Core CME-55/Spitt Spoon
Orll Co. SES. Inc. Method Hoflow Stem Auger/FID
Driter Morris Peterson  Log By Bruce Beale Date 09/13/94 _ permit #
Checked By £d Simonis License No. AGA4422
g = :é th s 3; "'!
5&2 =% EE ® E g J—ég L Description
-l =8 josf e ; B 02w {Color, Texture, Structure)
o 2 T ] o |5 Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20X, Some 20X to 35X, And 35X to 50X
O v m ® 3
-2 ]
B 7 Brown gravelty SAND SILT CLAY misture (dry, no hydrocarbon
] / odor)
L GC
i F=] 1 |Mw-2 7 52 .
. 5 —I.[= -5 8 7 Dark brown-gray mottled with tan and brown-orange silty CLAY
1= g / {30, 70) (dry to moist, plastic, no hydrocarbon odor)
i 1 :‘ % [ / CL
- 8 —-I= | /
= T Static 09/23/94
= Dark gray with brown mottling, sandy silty CLAY ({5, 10, BS) with
=10 1= 25 luw white calc areous specks (moist, moderate hydrocarbon ddor)
— -2 3
| = =10 5
[ A= )
- 12 S / e
14 [ // | | o
= v Dark brown, siltty CLAY {10, 90} (meist to wet, plastic, increasing
s R 8 tw-2 3 / hydrogarbon odor) :
16 - I= -5 5 E /
L 1= 3
F =t / cL ¥  Encountered Water, 09/13/94, 10:30am.
18 —f - g: /
I T g . Mottled green—gray and brown gray CLAY (moist to wet, no
20 =l ) e 2 / o hydrocarbon odor)
e =20 4
R N | .
55 End of boring. Instafled monitoring well.
- 24 —

11/22/1884 lithiog-marg3 ' Page: 1 of |




D.. Drilling Log
CROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW=3
L LI | TECHNOLOGY
Project Chevron-Oublin 0 Chevron US4 Products Company See Site Map
rojec , - Wher For Boring Location
Location 7240 Dublin Bowevard, Dublin, CA Proj. No. 02070 0027
Surface Elev. 333.1 1t Total Hole Depth 263 1t Diameter £/0. COMMENTS:
Top of Casing J32.73 ff. water Level Initial 87t Static 1207 ft
Screer: Diz £ Length 201t Type/Size £.020n ‘_ -
Casing: Dia 2. ___ Length 2 f¢ Type Sch 40 PVC
Fill Material £3 Sang Rig/Core CME-55/Spilt Spoon
prill Co. SES. Inc. Method Hollow Stem Auger/PID
Oriller Morris Peterson . Log By Bruce Beale Date 09/13/84 _ Permit #
Checked By EFd Simonis L]cense Mo. RG#4422 )
: TEIE
- ~ - H 2 . .
.E":: % (o[ ¢ E g Zo L Description
&~ | g |*& E y 0930 {Color, Texture, Structure)
3 & 2216 |§|Trace < 10X, Little 10% to 20X, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to S0%
=
-
- 0 ' H i // Grass over gray brown siity CLAY with pieces of glass
- ff &
o H /
= —< <
2 & N / CL
- J / (grades with chunks of concrete)
-4 ) / Mottled brown and tan silty CLAY (30, 70) with white calcareous
L Ak - D : / specks {moist, no hydrocarbon odor)
CI=T o [mw-3 a4
=1 -5 8
N g E /
i 1= / cL
~- 8 — § / .
— 10 |2 e0 fMe-3 2 ’/A , L _
= -5’ 3 Dark gray-brown silty CLAY (40, 60) (stiff, moist/dry, non plastic, -
i T-i= 7 moderate to strong hydrocarbon odor) -
-2 0= cLF  Static 09/23/94
14 - :':: Mottled gray/brown~gray CLAY (30, 70) with pale gray chalky
3 4= 30 [Mw-3 2 : patches (moist, plastic, moderate hydrocarbon odor) :
= 5 3
- 16 [ |= 53 /
i = cL
- 18 (= / ¥ Encountered Water, 09/13/94, 17:10pm.
i -:-,' § / Mottled gray and brown silty sandy CLAY 0, 40, 50} (moist, very
- 20| = 3 lhwes 2 slight hydrocarbon odor)
= -20° 3 E
i 1= &
22 40S o
_ oy A= //
e

1/22/1994 lithiog-mar@3 Page: 10f 2




ES— Drilling Lo
& Hine =os

GROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW-=3
I | TecHNnoLosyY '

Project Lhevron-Dublin Owner Chevron USA Frogucts Company
Location 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Duplin, CA Proj. No. 02070 0027

Description

{Color, Texture, Structure)
Trace < 10%, Little 10X to 20X, Some Z0% to 35%, And 35% to 50X

L~
L~
G

o._
Q

Well
Completion
PID

(epm)

=
=3
-t

Sample ID
Erow Count/
%X Recovery
Graphic
Juscs Class]

- 24 . // (grades silty clay (20, 80) with light gray irregular—shaped hard
5 =t o lmw-3 calcareous concentrations to flong, no hydrocarbon odor)

m26

- 28

- -

- 30 -

_ 32

34

— 356 —|

38 -

- 40 -

L 42

44
- 46

48 —

50

- g

L 52

|54

- 56 —

]

~

i
—~thw
.
N\

End of boring. Installed monitoring well.

11/22/1984 lithlog-mar83 Page: 2 of 2




130

DUBLIN BOULEVARD

BLOCK WALL ‘\ -]

i [b o
\ e

CHAIN LINK FEMCE —— k

DESCRIPTION

=1
Mw-32
Mw—3

BASIS OF ELEVATION: CITY OF DUBUN BENCH MARK DUBVIL 1979 ELEV. 333,692

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

M¥-3 §

CPUME. [SCANDD

(PUMP_[SLANTTY

r-2\p 7

C.G“d.ﬁg

"

S

Ll

SALES BUILDING AND
CAR WASH

VD s ]

GO0N .
”}&‘Sot/ '
NORTHING EASTING ELEV (PVC)  ELEV (RIM)
1084.6 947.8 333.56 333.8
1023.3 9535 320.18 329.4
11171 1013.8 332.73 3331

BRASS DISK AT NOSE OF DUBLIN BOULEVARD MEDIAN ISLAND ON EAST SIDE OF

VILLAGE PARKWAY,
BASIS OF BEARING:

ASSUMED SOUTHERLY SIDE OF BUILDING AS N 68 40° E AS

SCALED FROM THOMAS BROTHERS MAP.

15 30 80 S0

SCALE IN FEET

N 6FA0 E—

LICENSE EXPIRES JUNE 30, 1995.

MOMTOR WELL EXHIBNT
PREPARED FOR:

GROLUMDWATER TECHNOLOGY

FORMER CHEVRON 5.5. NO, 9-2582
7240 DUBLM BLVD,
DUBLIN. CALIFORMNA

Date’ tember, 4| Scnles 17w
orrow ourveying

1450 Herpor: Boyiever o|Revisions:
Sulte D

West Sacramento
Calfornls 95691
Tel. (91G) 372-8124

FAX C416) 372-A338i5heet 1 Of 1

FB 286 2730-018
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WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA
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WORK REQUEST FORM

JOB NAME: Chevron/Dublin JOB NUMBER: 02070 =0027 =030598
' A
SITE ADDRESS: 7240 Dublin Bivd. START DATE: September g.r(.31 994
Dubtin, Calfomia DATE PREPARED: 9/15/94
PREPARED FOR: Christine Largen PREPARED BY: Bruce Beale

ARMLIEALLS

WORKDESCRIPTIO!
Devalop 2 monitoring welis
Call with questions

- ey v Seive

1) Check in with Beacon {formeriy Chevron) siation manaper.

2) Develop two 25={oot, and one 20-fopt groundwater monitoring welis.

%) Surge and bail the welis until water is clear, or untll dry. Take pH, conductivity, and
temparature readings, UOYFS 16 THRS thﬂfgﬂ.“ﬁ Tan DE UL 77 gjﬂ/f(

T T Noort 1n ouf oS E Coud FraveE 1+ 00T (PIEASCIFTUS Enow)
_— Record all peminent Information (i.e. DTW, galions purged; recharge ime, etc.).

4) Replace items Tound 1o be broken.

5) Secure sight

Slte Safety Plan and Eafety Equipment

Purge water tank/traiier
Standard 2, 25-fool well development equipment (scraen intervalis 5' 10 25° below grade).

Chevron contact Brett Hunter (510) 842—-8683%
GT| PM: Jason Fedote (918) 372—4700
Send copies to GTi, Wast Sac. offica.

AUTHORIZATION




—® e T PR

T fal o vie S84 GAULAURATEZIRK TLCE == ull CONCORD K0G3a

GROUNDWATER GAUGING FORM

- . r—

JOB NAME: Chevron/Dublin JOBNUMBER:  02070-0027-030558

P#: -7 DATE: q‘ [23 BLIL

MEASURED TO TOC OR GRADE? JOC

o P A ot = an i b ez 2 <ar R gy e i AP o -'
W E DLl Srmih) LD S W B L W E g m‘:‘.iiﬂ1'\"7—73-‘5‘»:‘“'"“DT-F-“w-wJ P Ty BD?’.W* :
TSN ES AR
e H B R “*“mmm D IANGEE L BV S el ekt REC.HGu 2 : :Pl»dlit nﬂloflfz-wnllunco D
e P :.,:'-.'.' P T vttt et A fars)

MW —1 25' | 2

MwW-2  |20°, 05 2"

MW =3 25'.H D 2

R -




Uo: au- I

[

4diol FAA 5AD Ol bTa) GROUNDRATER TuCH === GI1 CONCORD & 004

SITE VISITATION REPORT

Project: Chevron/Dublin Date: 9 ]2 3 (‘H Project No.: D2070—0027 —030592
Name(s) Be e ot Mo Did you call in? Yes (N/Q)
Arival Time: (O, epanure Time, — |3, o Who did you cali?
Weather Notations: SUN CLOUL'_J)’/ Q’{fl:.l) SNOW Temperatwra: & O Tep
PURPOSE OF VISIT
X GAUGE WELLS SURVEY INSTALL EQUIPMENT
BAK SEPARATE—-PHASE MONITOR VAPORS INSTALL SYETEM
SAMPLE A/8 tNF EFF 8AMPLE CARBON . x Develop three wells
SYSTEM CHECK BATCH FEED z
SAMPLE WELLS EQUIPMENT REPAIR

DRUM INVENTORY

WATER . CARBON TOTAL OPEN TOP -
-1=118 EMPTY TOTAL BUNG TOP

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLED: YES o %_ NO PARAMETERS:
STATION No:

WATER sOIL LABORATORY:

o AR OTHER LAB RELEASE NO:
REMEDIATICN SYSTEM

FLOW TOTALIZER: AIR VELOCITY:
FLOW RATE: PID INF:
 LEL: PID EFF;

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE AND NOTES
TUOK

SORCED ELeH VAN Aotev 1S5 20 Min, PRI gad Rpftrorcs RETWEfA A1 E

LU U5 (/emiop €56od,  CAPT b IAET [ Gotnd IR Ring ORDER,




P el D ev.@i S .l 0ik 501 CGRULNUPALER LpCH === brd WUALUND & VWD

L]

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE AND NOTES (cont)




T Ve LSRR LU Py ¥

Mahvw et PR L LN bl

P T

- o

DUBLIN ROAD

\ o G)mw-l

\
A PLARTER

mw-3

L

I =

PLANTER

AT GRADE

EA-2

PLANTER

CONCRETE
PAD

PLANTER

(.

STATION BUK.DING

AND CAR WASH

FOUNTAIN
ANO POOL

—-UNDLRGROUND
STORAGE TANKS

LEGEND

-y -

PROPERTY LINE

HON-PERFORATED- 3° PIPL, BURIED

PERFORATED 3" PIPE, BURIED

BENTONITE GROUT

PEA-GRAVEL BACKFILL

10" DIAMETER PVC CASING

FLANTLCR \

CHEVRON U.5.A. PRODUCTS CO,
'FORMER S.S. No. 9-2582

® PROPOSED GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL
0 VADOSE MONITORING WELL
4 GROUNOWATER MONITORING WELL O
—_—]@! 0 FEET 40 CLIEMT:
} GROUNDWA’I‘ER_ SCALE
j I'T'ecuNoLoGY APPROXIMATE LOCATION:
m PROJACI HO.:
2582—VWL (1:40) 02070-

7240 DUBLIN ROAD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

SHE PLAN WITH
VADOSE MONITORING WELL
LOCATIONS

DES.:
IF

DET.; DATE:
sp 6/23/94

PL/RE: FIGURL:

el |




Chevron - 1 X)KLIN

Project Name:

Date:

“Yi23HY

 Site‘Address: 72('{0 h(.)b]l!\i Rlud

o0
Project Number:_ 02030027  -t64o S93

Page

of3

Project Manager:

Ken Johnson

M) Z-

Well 1D:

-

Well Diameter:

DTW Meas
Initiat; g
Recharge;

regents: ‘
-SC Calc Well Volume

: al
Well Voiume:["q O Kgal

Instruments Used

i ETET o

| ] W TR
10gzam | 107 | VRO (4T S 1886 %ZTZ?”
040904 VALILNR | (0 |29z e ™
Do | 200 VB0 B 15 |aee g
04900 117716520 20 1033500
057 20.5 110 |SY] 35 ;7,gs“l’£2‘?o%£w
oo | 2006 |15 6ST| 30 235l
WOdEeL WAS 1S/ (TY Becown | eourel | Soaller” Lndee.
Decomt C,(OUCW, ot %O B\ yAéazSTng,e.




Chevron - \\/Up\U}J
. Site Address: 7 ZL‘O DUE)UN %LUD
1
Proiect Number: 6%1%97000 l ‘.UBQ&B-OSCTX

MW-T
7.

Date:

Project Name:

LG
1‘ of 5 '

Ken Johnson

Page

Project Manager:

DTW Measurements:
initial: 1%
Recharge:

Well ID:

Cale Well Volume: gal

Well Volume: y (O | gal

Well Diameter:

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Ysh Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: *
Submersible Other Omega:
Tem Purge
Time A_. C | Conductivity pH Volume Torbidity— Somments—
F Gallons
T\ DTR
H . '
05832 1791 4.9 S st |4

15T

19-1

~

1O

| S.50

89

192

(93

V>

\S-Z

150

k¥z

2011

[,96

20

J9DS

Lol 0

9.1

e

L7

=

| 107

)5S0

189

L0Y

[ZsS

| 5709

72540

ol

20
st Chat

<P

ogﬁ//ﬂné" .

- Q\twc

{ 7,5(‘ LTY ,

o 3




. Proiest Name:

Sité Address:

Chevron

- LU 1A

1240 DOALIN RLUD

C210002 ] (30

Project Number,_ o283

Y

Date; ‘*//Z%I(’/W
5 o!._g

Project Manager: __ Ken Johnson

Page

Well ID:

M3

DTW Measurements:

ot e 2 R
- 1 v o
O | 05 B\ )0 5 |nT e
\(23 04| 20| 7.60| o 129350
57 208 270 727 S |19 Her™
2001203 3.4 11 | J(‘f”{?,ﬁ?i’fbm
2451 209 20! [ 78] Dl @S&E{f’m’w
Q20| 2024238 122 2° | L |55
b os| o dd 677) istontcene cloobltd Mot
'C,@m.— v 20 gallins L ‘




APPENDIX E

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY MANIFESTS

GROUNDWATER
| TECHNOLOGY .




. .
Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

L

AR R R e o st

olindwater Technology . Chevron, npled: Sep 13, 1994
i 1401 Halyard Drive, Sulte 140~ Sample Matrix:  Soil Recewed Sep 14, 1994§
*«West Sacramento, CA 25691 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Sep 28, 1994§
% Attention: Jason Fedota First Sample #:  409-0651 Amended: Oct &, 1994
e S T R S e mvmﬁ%m%mwm%mmwam»m@*m*%fwmw-.. P

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.B. I.D. 1B, 1D, 1.D. LD,
mg/kg 409-0651 400-0652 409-0653 409-0654 - 409-0655 . 409-0656
MW-1-10 MW-1-15 MW-2-10 MW-2-15 MW-3-10 |, MW3-15
FPurgeable . '
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 23 880 N.D. 2,500 a7
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.14 2.7 N.D. 0.80 - 021
Toluene 0.0050 0.0009 047 - 19 N.D. 4.8 0.48
_ Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 - . ND. 0.37 15 N.D. 5.1 0.32
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 1.8 78 N.D. 120 1.5
Chromatogram Pattern: - -- Gasofine Gasoline -- Gasoline Gasoline
Cs-C12 Ce-C12 Cs-C12 Cs-C12

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Mulﬁp[ication Factor: 1.0 1.0 50 1.0 100 1.0
Date Analyzed: , 9/26/94 9/26/94 9/27/94  8/27/94  9/27/94 9/27/94
Instrument identification: GCHP-1  GCHP-1  GCHP-1 GCHP-1  GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Surrogate Recovery, %: _ | 91 L B85 86 96 *

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabls Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting lirmit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Fiease Note:
ELAP #1624 *Matrix interference.

(Jondy Aroudalh-

Linda C. Schnetder’\:CV
Project Manager

4090651.GRW <1>




v .

ay
% 1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 140

Sequoia
WP Analytical

! West Sacramento, CA 95691
% Attention: Jason Fedota

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94053
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 354-9600
(510) 686-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-5689
FAX (916} 921-0100

R
R R R e

Matrb:

QC Sample Goup: 4090651-656 Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

4

.

e

Oct 6, 1994
e D e S S S e

o

e

ANALYTE

Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA BD20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: K. Pocan K. Pocan K. Pocan K. Pocan
Concentration - - .
Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20mg/kg  0.60 mg/kg
LCS Batch#:  LCS092794 | LCS082794 LCSDuZ794  LCS092794
Date Prepared: 9/27 /54 9/27/94 ‘ 8/27 /94 8/27 /%4
Date Analyzed: 9/27/94 9/27 /94 9/27/94 9/27 /94
Instrument L.D.#: GOHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
LCS %
Recovery: -y4 86 87 87
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 4091121A
Date Prepared: 9/27 /94
Date Analyzed: 9/27 /54
!nsh_'ument 1.D.#: GCHP-1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: g5
- Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80
Relative %
Ditference: 5.4
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Linda C. Sehneider 4O

Project Manager

40811214 4091121A 4091121A
Q27 /94 9/27/94 9/27/94
9/27 /94 9/27 /94 9/27 /94
GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
a5 100 98
85 80 B8
1 1" "
Please Note:

The LCS is a contro! sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for

validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QG limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
and are not used to accept or reject batch resulis.

4000651.GRW <2>




s

BS

Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: 'O'N Chain— —of— —Custody— RBCO,[:CJ
Chevron Feclity Humbaer ? ‘-25-;2" — Chevren Conloct (Homs) ._g_ﬁeﬁ"?‘ HuanTee
Chevron U.5.A. Inc Foolly Addrase 2 D /s {Phone) ($70)8 PZL » ’%}3 !:f ' : : d
iy " | Coneuttant Project Humber— (32,920 <@ O27 : Loboratory Name S"—? Lids st v ERET )
;’f 'Ru?n(:f ;Dgfm Consuttant Hame (Frouncdlyvalbe {«LM(D«.-, Tk Loboratory Reloase tammr. £S5 3977 %
FAX (4]5).342—9591 M‘"“WM}%V Samples Collscted by (Home) gf‘-u_d\"_ y“_’l
. ProJecl Contocl (Name) Tasen cdf?oTo— ° Colleotlon Date 7?; /??/ F
(Ph'm')@_‘b&ﬂ_(ﬁm Humbar) (ﬁl Qf?:.—“??ff Slgnature ) {, .
g Analysss To Bs Performed NoTE @
Pe MetT BILL
é 3 i n 3 1 ~(@-LB SAMPLES
| i g 2 gﬁ‘ 1 g g‘ =
1! <u [a] N xﬁ . E S . 3
; 2 % ‘! pet 3 &+ 3 g . 2 . 2 li
i i ; 33 [ooe s | & ldeli| g 4| g »
3 §I:)= lg IE . E 3 Ega Eg 8@ SJ Eg = ;E"J glﬁ é Remarks
M-I~ & [ | S | & oS e SHOIMABE- gouLb
[ -1 s ><_ lsndgo bS]
~1 5 A ' ’QS:-.. :
29 loy$s PALORALISE Moo
=25 /o587 1 dsa BN
Mw-2-§ 220 | NED™ Heoop
—f0 /2| SHGTO! 'S.E;:
~l5 W3 N oSt
v - 20 /iS5 H7 05l oD
frw-3-§ (&3¢ ' , bzl Ho b
10 M35 <] BUEoLSS
-15 1 k5o , . bbb
-0 . {7¢% : Sht o O3 Ho<D
TS iyl b 3! AN (4D
Al «f By (Signol Oryenlzotion Dote/Tine Hmahfd gnalur Organlzallon L Dote/Time Tum Around Tims (Clrcle Chalos)
| ﬁ /7 a4 f%f/wﬁk ,Zu., W Seguiont |, d LR(s~ 24 i
|@ngnﬂun) Orgonlzotlen, rl‘{c ﬂ,o;ohnd by (SIan(lun} Organtzation ‘Dote/Time ' 48 Jirv.
S R ol gy o
' quloh {S1gnaturs) Orgonlaation le/Time Realeved For Laboratory By (Slgnature} Dote/Tine ﬁb '
7 Ok NP Yrthaetlbgd




